Dear Dr. Steindel,

We have carefully studied the editor’s comments and have accordingly undertaken a revision to address them. Below we provide a point-by-point response including corresponding descriptions of revisions to the manuscript:

1. Formatted according to JoVE guidelines (all text aligned to the left margin, spaces between all steps/substeps/notes; see attached manuscript), the current length of the protocol is ~3.75 pages, above our length for filming. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (in yellow and including headers and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
Response: We regret our oversight and have highlighted only the essential steps of the protocol in the revised version of manuscript.

2. 3.12: Please provide citations for these procedures.
Response: We have provided the necessary citations in the revised manuscript and apologize for the omission.

3. 3.14: This is unclear-are standards measured along with other samples or separately? Please indicate at the appropriate point in the protocol.
Response: Thank you for pointing out this issue. The standards in this section are used to analyze the performance of the nPES method. However, when quantifying exosomes expressing a certain marker (for example EphA2), the standard curve measurement needs to be performed on the same slide or in the same batch as the samples being analyzed.
 
4. Section 4: The difference in handling plasma and serum is still unclear; is it just step 4.5 (which only mentions serum)?
Response to 4: We regret the confusion. In our proof of concept experiments, we did not observe any significant differences in exosome isolation and surface antigen expression when analyzing plasma and serum. However, serum and plasma samples should be analyzed separately. We have revised the text in question accordingly.

5. Section 6: In particular, if this is to be filmed, please give step-by-step instructions for how to run the Dark Scatter Master plugin (e.g., ‘Click…’, ‘Select…’). Please include at least one imperative instruction in each numbered substep.
Response to 5: We have revised our protocol in section 6 to provide more detailed instructions for how to operate the DSM plugin.

6. Figure 4a: Please explain this further. What is the concentration gradient shown here? Do different colors signify anything?
Response: We apologize for the lack of clarity. We have included the concentration of each column in Figure 4’s legend. This slide shows the nPES signal from a plate with an increasing (left to right) concentration gradient of exosomes.  The different colors observed in these wells indicate an increase in light scattering from exosome-bound gold nanorods as a function of the increasing number of exosomes immobilized on surface of the slide.

7. Figure 4b: Please explain the error bars in the legend.
Response: We regret our failure to label this data. The graph depicts the mean and standard error (Mean±SE) of the data. We have added text to legend to indicate the format of this data.

[bookmark: _GoBack]8. Please include at least some discussion on exosome characterization, as requested by Reviewer 2. This does not have to be in the form of figures, but it should be mentioned.
Response: We now reference our study that describes the characterization of the exosomes prepared in the same manner as the exosomes used in this manuscript and state that analysis of these samples by transmission electron microscopy and Western blot revealed the isolated vesicles exhibited a size range, morphology and expression profile consistent with a high purity exosome sample.
